The construction industry year end break commences on the first working day after 
15 December and ends on the first working day after 5 January of the following 
year. 

Clause 5.13.1: The penalty for failing to complete the Works is 0,05% of the Contract Sum per day, 
up to a maximum limit of twenty-five thousand rand per day (R25000,00 per day). 

Clause 5.14.1: The requirements for achieving Practical Completion are as stated in clause 1210 of 
the COLTO Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Works for State Road 
Authorities 1998 Edition, as amended in clause B1210 in Part B of C3.2: